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1st July 2025 
 
Dear Parents and Carers, 

Transition Tuesdays 2025 – Week 5 
 
I hope that you are all well and were able to meet your child’s Heads of House and Form Tutor, yesterday 
evening. 
  
I hope you found being in the marquee a more pleasant experience in the heat than sitting in the Bartlett Hall!  
It did mean that we were unable to use our presentation but we have uploaded this to the Transition Pages on 
our website. We have also added the updated Information for Parents and Carers Booklet, which you can view 
here.  
 
The slides from the Heads of House talks have also been added, and we have included a list of email addresses 
for the Heads of House and Form Tutors at the end of this week’s letter. Please note that Mr Gibbons, our new 
Year 7 Burrows tutor, does not join the school until September, so please contact the Head of House in the 
meantime.  
 
Luffa Hunts and the Year 6 House Points Competition  
This week also sees the return of ‘Luffa Hunt’ with the latest offering challenging Year 6 students to show how 
much they can find out about the staff in the school. ‘Luffa Hunt 2025 – Who’s Who?’, can be found here.  
 
Now we know which House they are in, we can begin to add some House Points for our Year 6 House 

Competition. The scores will be shared next week, with the competition concluding at 
the end of term on the final Transition Tuesday. The first Luffa Hunt remains available on 
the website, for anyone who hasn’t tried it yet or wants to improve their score.  
 
Year 6 Induction Day – Wednesday 2nd July - 9am to 2.15pm 
We can’t wait to welcome your child, and the rest of the Year 6 students, for their Year 6 
Induction Day tomorrow!  Please note the following key points to prevent traffic jam(s)! 

●​ Please do not drop off your child before 9am 
●​ If you are driving, please drop at the front of school (by the Sports Hall) and follow directions from site 

staff 
●​ The back gate will also be staffed if you are walking in from the Bishop Luffa Close direction 
●​  Pick up is at 2.15pm - please don’t arrive before 1.45pm if you are driving 
●​ Our Site Team will be directing traffic at the beginning and end of the day - please be kind to them 

 

The students will start the day with an assembly led by Mr Hindman where they will be sat with their House.  
They will then spend time getting to know each other and their Form Tutor and Head of House.  We will be 
taking a group photo and there will be a tour of the school with our Year 12 students.  
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https://www.bishopluffa.org.uk/parents-and-carers/year-6-transition/year-6-parents-and-carers/year-6-information-evening/
https://www.bishopluffa.org.uk/home/parents-and-carers/year-6-transition/year-6-parents-and-carers/parents-and-carers-information-booklet-2025/
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSfY60amFi1G_evOYZesEwTLyUcD-NUbrmoa6bx8iAuObCQT6Q/viewform?usp=header
https://www.bishopluffa.org.uk/parents-and-carers/year-6-transition/year-6-students/luffa-hunts/
http://www.bishopluffalp.org.uk


 

A canteen lunch is available if your child would like one - £3 for pizza, wedges, salad and a drink. Lunchtime is 
staggered with each House having a turn to eat together in the Bartlett Hall. This will be  before the rest of the 
school has lunch.  Please send your child with the correct money (£3) and this will be collected by their Head of 
House or Form Tutor in the morning.  After lunch, your child will be taken with the rest of their tutor group for 
a sample lesson.  The day will give your child a flavour of life at Bishop Luffa and the opportunity to make 
friends. 
 
Weekly message from the Library team 
We cannot wait to meet your child in the library on Wednesday and hear about their favourite stories.  We will 
send them home with a summer reading challenge bookmark. Bring back the completed challenge in 
September to be entered into a prize drawn to win a book token. 
 
We hope that this week’s events help to make joining us feel more real for you and your child. Welcoming you 
to the Bishop Luffa family is a highlight of our year, we hope that you and your child feel welcome and 
supported through their transition. Please continue to approach us if you have any questions at all by emailing 
your Head of House. You can also email transition@bishopluffa.org.uk  
 
As a school we work in partnership with Action Your Potential in order to help students see the links between 
positive wellbeing and effective study habits. Action Your Potential are running a webinar on 2nd July at 8pm, 
for parents and carers, aimed at helping manage the change to Secondary school.  If you are interested please 
sign up via the links: Sign up for 2nd July. 
 
Finally, thank you if you have completed the Childrens’ Learning and Well-Being Audit for parents and carers, 
(CLAWBA). This is still available if you would like to let us know more about your child and your circumstances. 
You can access the form here. Thank you for taking the time to do this – it is entirely optional. 
 
Warm regards, 
 

 
 
Neil Topley 
Assistant Headteacher 
 
 

mailto:transition@bishopluffa.org.uk
https://www.actionyourpotential.org/
https://drive.google.com/file/d/113bvjKI6hgLrVM3kBnSO-x8QuQdi9Xql/view
https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_ts0q39hFT1aNAfSS8GXHDQ#/registration
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSf2BFpn9IryFvhH-Qm6-jRFTvn3nDWxNykeX_4Tzk8-Pn0GPA/viewform?usp=header


 
House Head of House Year 7 Form Tutor 
Andrewes Mr R Goldsmith 

GoldsmithR@bishopluffa.org.uk  
Mrs S Pilgrim / Mrs R Topley 
PilgrimS@bishopluffa.org.uk / 
TopleyR@bishopluffa.org.uk  

Burrows Mrs R Bagdoniene 
BagdonieneR@bishopluffa.org.uk  

Mr C Gibbons  
GibbonsC@bishopluffa.org.uk (from September) 

King Miss K Hurry 
HurryK@bishopluffa.org.uk  

Mrs C Duke 
DukeC@bishopluffa.org.uk  

Otter Mrs J Stone 
StoneJ@bishopluffa.org.uk  

Mrs J Darlow / Mrs K Pegram 
DarlowJ@bishopluffa.org.uk /  
PegramK@bishopluffa.org.uk  

Ridgeway Mr J Vann 
VannJ@bishopluffa.org.uk  

Mrs E Duffell / Mrs K Cooke 
DuffellE@bishopluffa.org.uk /  
CookeK@bishopluffa.org.uk  

Sherborne Mr T George 
GeorgeT@bishopluffa.org.uk  

Mrs A Bonney 
BonneyA@bishopluffa.org.uk  

Story Mrs S Charge 
ChargeS@bishopluffa.org.uk  

Mr M Bennett 
BennettM@bishopluffa.org.uk  

Wilson Mr A Bravo 
BravoA@bishopluffa.org.uk  

Mr T Gorst 
GorstT@bishopluffa.org.uk  
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